Merger and other acquisition expenses decreased to $1,606 during the second quarter of 2017 compared to $4,079 during the second quarter of 2016,
reflecting timing in transaction and integration costs primarily related to the Merger. See “—Non-GAAP Financial Information” for additional details of
Merger related expenses.

During the second quarter of 2017, the Company repurchased through a tender offer, or otherwise redeemed, its outstanding $200,000, 6.75% senior notes
due 2021 incurring a loss on extinguishment of debt of $14,094.

For the second quarter of 2017 and 2016, the Company’s effective federal income tax rates were 29.0% and 32.3%, respectively. The decrease in the effective
tax rate was primarily due to the tax impact of the loss on extinguishment of debt and certain other foreign tax benefits resulting from changes in foreign tax
estimates made during the second quarter of 2017.

Net Income, Adjusted Net Income, Net Income Per Share and Adjusted Net Income Per Share

The following table sets forth revenue, net revenue, net income, net income per share, adjusted net income and adjusted net income per share for the second
quarter of 2017 compared to the second quarter of 2016:

  Three Months Ended June 30,
  2017  2016
  As Reported  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)
Revenue  $ 416,629  $ 416,629  $ 181,979  $ 181,979
Net revenue  $ 224,424  $ 224,424  $ 101,461  $ 101,461
Net income  $ 15,239  $ 25,130  $ 11,673  $ 14,324
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.32  $ 0.52  $ 0.41  $ 0.51
Weighted avg diluted shares  48,289  48,289  28,243  28,243

As reported (GAAP) net income and adjusted net income for the quarter ended June 30, 2017 increased 31% and 75%, respectively, compared to the prior-
year period. As reported (GAAP) earnings per share decreased 22% due primarily to Merger and debt extinguishment costs. Excluding these non-operating
costs, adjusted earnings per share increased 2% reflecting growth in net income that was offset by the 71% increase in the weighted average diluted shares
outstanding due to the Merger and the 3% decline in the average value of the Mexican peso compared to the second quarter of 2016.

Adjusted net income removes certain items from GAAP net income that the Company does not consider to be representative of its actual operating

[…]

Merger and other acquisition expenses decreased to $2,253 during the six months ended June 30, 2017 compared to $4,479 for the six months ended June 30,
2016, reflecting timing in transaction and integration costs primarily related to the Merger. See “—Non-GAAP Financial Information” for additional details
of Merger related expenses.

During the six months ended June 30, 2017, the Company repurchased through a tender offer, or otherwise redeemed, its outstanding $200,000, 6.75% senior
notes due 2021 incurring a loss on extinguishment of debt of $14,094.

For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, the Company’s effective federal income tax rates were 35.0% and 32.7%, respectively. The increase in the
effective tax rate was primarily due to the increase in taxable U.S. sourced income due to the Merger, which is subject to a higher tax rate than taxable income
sourced in Latin America.

Net Income, Adjusted Net Income, Net Income Per Share and Adjusted Net Income Per Share

The following table sets forth revenue, net revenue, net income, net income per share, adjusted net income and adjusted net income per share for the six
months ended June 30, 2017 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2016:

  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2017  2016
  As Reported  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)
Revenue  $ 864,205  $ 864,205  $ 365,182  $ 365,182
Net revenue  $ 467,324  $ 467,324  $ 203,324  $ 203,324
Net income  $ 47,884  $ 58,183  $ 24,847  $ 27,758
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.99  $ 1.20  $ 0.88  $ 0.98
Weighted avg diluted shares  48,345  48,345  28,242  28,242

As reported (GAAP) net income and adjusted net income for the six months ended June 30, 2017 increased 93% and 110%, respectively, compared to the
prior-year period. As reported (GAAP) earnings per share and adjusted earnings per share increased 13% and 22%, respectively, reflecting growth in net
income that was partially offset by the 71% increase in the weighted average diluted shares outstanding due to the Merger and the 8% decline in the average
value of the Mexican peso compared to the six months ended June 30, 2016.

Adjusted net income removes certain items from GAAP net income that the Company does not consider to be representative of its actual operating